

COPY

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

MAY 01 2015

McB

Ct. App. No. 33,394

**PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, N.A. SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF
NATIONAL CITY BANK FKA NATIONAL CITY BANK OF INDIANA,**

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DANA ROMERO and EUGENE ROMERO,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the State of New Mexico
First Judicial District Docket, County of Santa Fe,
The Honorable Sarah Singleton, No. D-101-CV-2010-03002

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

GARNER LAW FIRM

N. Ana Garner,

garnerlaw@yahoo.com

1305 Luisa Street, Ste. A4

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Tel: 505-474-5300

Fax: 888-507-0410

Attorney for Defendants-Appellants

Dana Romero & Eugene Romero

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	THE TIMING OF INDORSEMENTS AND CORPORATE COMBINATIONS DEFEATS THE PRIMA FACIE CLAIM OF STANDING	1
II.	WHETHER THE ENFORCEABILITY OF THE MORTGAGE IS INDEPENDENT OF, OR ANCILLARY TO, THE NOTE DOES NOT PROVE STANDING	9
III.	THE ELY AFFIDAVIT DOES NOT MEET STANDARDS OF ADMISSIBILITY	11
IV.	THE UNINDORSED NOTE, IN LIGHT OF THE PRIOR SALE OF THE LOAN, RAISES A MATERIAL ISSUE OF FACT SUFFICIENT TO DEFEAT SUMMARY JUDGMENT	13
V.	CONCLUSION.....	14

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

As required by Rule 12-213(G) NMRA, we certify that this brief complies with the type-volume limitation of Rule 12-213(F)(3). This brief utilizes Times New Roman typeface in 14 point type, and according to Microsoft Office Word for Mac 2011, the body of the brief contains 3,363 words and thus complies with NMRA 12-213(F)(3).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

New Mexico Decisions

<i>Bank of America v. Quintana</i> , No. 33,611, unpubl. dec. (N.M., February 27, 2014)	12
<i>Bank of New York v. Romero</i> , 2014-NMSC-007, 320 P.3d 1	1, 2, 11
<i>Curry v. Great Nw. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014-NMCA-031, 320 P.3d 482, <i>cert. denied</i> , 2014-NMCERT-003, 324 P.3d 375	5
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. Beneficial N.M. Inc.</i> , 2014-NMCA-90, ¶ 8, <i>cert. granted</i> , 2014-NMCERT-____ (No. 34,726, Aug. 29, 2014)	2, 10
<i>Flagstar Bank v. Licha</i> , 2015-NMCA-____, ¶ 29, No. 33,150 (February 18, 2015)	5, 10, 12, 13
<i>Handmaker v. Henney</i> , 1999-NMSC-043, 992 P.2d 879	8
<i>Montgomery v. Lomos Altos, Inc.</i> , 2007-NMSC-002, 150 P.3d 971	8
<i>Parker v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 121 N.M. 120, 909 P.2d 1 (N.M. App., 1995)	8
<i>Romero v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 2010-NMSC-035, 242 P.3d 280	8

Decisions From Other Jurisdictions

<i>Oakmore Ranch Mngmt. v. Donnell</i> , 337 B.R. 222 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Ohio Citizens Bank of Toledo v. Venture Metal Prods. Co.</i> , 622 N.E.2d 758 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993)	9

Statutes & Rules

NMRA 1-056(E)	12
NMRE 11-301	8
NMSA 1978, § 55-3-101 <i>et seq.</i> (1992)	1, 2, 4
12 U.S.C. § 38 <i>et seq.</i>	2

Other Authorities

<i>Held Up in Due Course: Predatory Lending, Securitization, and the Holder in Due Course Doctrine</i> , Professor Kurt Eggert: 35 Creighton L.Rev. 503 (2002)	3 n.1
